
TIBCO BusinessConnect™ 
Remote

Installation
Software Release 5.0
July 2006



Important Information

SOME TIBCO SOFTWARE EMBEDS OR BUNDLES OTHER TIBCO SOFTWARE. USE OF SUCH 
EMBEDDED OR BUNDLED TIBCO SOFTWARE IS SOLELY TO ENABLE THE FUNCTIONALITY 
(OR PROVIDE LIMITED ADD-ON FUNCTIONALITY) OF THE LICENSED TIBCO SOFTWARE. 
THE EMBEDDED OR BUNDLED SOFTWARE IS NOT LICENSED TO BE USED OR ACCESSED BY 
ANY OTHER TIBCO SOFTWARE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

USE OF TIBCO SOFTWARE AND THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT FOUND IN EITHER A SEPARATELY EXECUTED 
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT, OR, IF THERE IS NO SUCH SEPARATE AGREEMENT, 
THE CLICKWRAP END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT WHICH IS DISPLAYED DURING 
DOWNLOAD OR INSTALLATION OF THE SOFTWARE (AND WHICH IS DUPLICATED IN THE 
TIBCO BUSINESSCONNECT REMOTE USER’S GUIDE). USE OF THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT 
TO THOSE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND YOUR USE HEREOF SHALL CONSTITUTE 
ACCEPTANCE OF AND AN AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND BY THE SAME.

This document contains confidential information that is subject to U.S. and international copyright 
laws and treaties. No part of this document may be reproduced in any form without the written 
authorization of TIBCO Software Inc.

TIB, TIBCO, TIBCO Software, TIBCO Adapter, Predictive Business, Information Bus, The Power of 
Now, TIBCO BusinessConnect, TIBCO BusinessConnect Trading Community Management, TIBCO 
BusinessConnect Remote, TIBCO Runtime Agent, TIBCO BusinessWorks, TIBCO Administrator, 
TIBCO Designer, TIBCO Rendezvous and TIBCO Enterprise Message Service are either registered 
trademarks or trademarks of TIBCO Software Inc. in the United States and/or other countries.

All other product and company names and marks mentioned in this document are the property of 
their respective owners and are mentioned for identification purposes only.

THIS SOFTWARE MAY BE AVAILABLE ON MULTIPLE OPERATING SYSTEMS. HOWEVER, 
NOT ALL OPERATING SYSTEM PLATFORMS FOR A SPECIFIC SOFTWARE VERSION ARE 
RELEASED AT THE SAME TIME.  PLEASE SEE THE README.TXT FILE FOR THE 
AVAILABILITY OF THIS SOFTWARE VERSION ON A SPECIFIC OPERATING SYSTEM 
PLATFORM.

THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT.

THIS DOCUMENT COULD INCLUDE TECHNICAL INACCURACIES OR TYPOGRAPHICAL 
ERRORS. CHANGES ARE PERIODICALLY ADDED TO THE INFORMATION HEREIN; THESE 
CHANGES WILL BE INCORPORATED IN NEW EDITIONS OF THIS DOCUMENT. TIBCO 
SOFTWARE INC. MAY MAKE IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR CHANGES IN THE PRODUCT(S) 
AND/OR THE PROGRAM(S) DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT AT ANY TIME.

THE CONTENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE MODIFIED AND/OR QUALIFIED, DIRECTLY 
OR INDIRECTLY, BY OTHER DOCUMENTATION WHICH ACCOMPANIES THIS SOFTWARE, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY RELEASE NOTES AND "READ ME" FILES.

Copyright © 2005-2006 TIBCO Software Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

TIBCO Software Inc. Confidential Information



| iii
Contents

Related Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  vi
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Documentation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  vi

Chapter 1 Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1

Installer Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Modes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2

Disk Space Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
Microsoft Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4

Installation Registry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Microsoft Windows Platforms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Installation History  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6

Installing on Microsoft Windows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
Prerequisites. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
Installation Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8
Install Unlimited Strength JCE Policy Files . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Uninstalling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10

Installing on Linux Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Prerequisites. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Unpack the Software  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Installation Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Install Unlimited Strength JCE Policy Files . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Uninstalling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15

Installation FAQs and Troubleshooting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Frequently Asked Questions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Speeding Up Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Running Out of Disk Space  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



iv | Contents
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



| v
Preface

TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote is an easy-to-use, light-weight application that 
allows small partners to exchange ecommerce business documents with 
BusinessConnect host companies.

Topics

• Related Documentation, page vi
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



vi | Related Documentation
Related Documentation

This section lists documentation resources you may find useful.

TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Documentation
The following documents form the TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote 
documentation set:

• TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation Read this manual for instructions 
on site preparation and installation.

• TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote User’s Guide Read this manual for instructions 
on using the product to exchange documents with the BusinessConnect host.

• TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Host Guide This manual is intended for the 
BusinessConnect Remote host and is available separately from the TIBCO 
download site. It is not included with the documentation installed with the 
product. It includes information for the BusinessConnect host to help them 
support their trading partners in their use of BusinessConnect Remote 
software.

TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Release Notes Read the release notes for a list of 
new and changed features. This document also contains lists of known issues and 
closed issues for this release.
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



| 1
Chapter 1 Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote

This document explains how to install TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote on 
Microsoft Windows and Linux systems.

Topics

• Installer Overview, page 2

• Disk Space Requirements, page 4

• Installation Registry, page 5

• Installing on Microsoft Windows, page 7

• Installing on Linux Systems, page 11

• Installation FAQs and Troubleshooting, page 16
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



2 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
Installer Overview

Options
The installer allows you to specify which components you want to install:

• TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote — TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote consists 
of a runtime engine and console.

• Documentation — TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote documentation, including 
the readme.txt file. If you decided not to install documentation, this folder is 
not in the installation. The doc folder contains HTML and PDF folders.

Modes
The installer allows you to run in different modes. Each mode is supported on all 
platforms. 

• GUI mode 

• Console mode 

• Silent mode

GUI Mode

In GUI mode, the installer presents panels that allow you to make choices about 
product selection, product location, and so on. When you invoke the installer by 
double-clicking on the icon, GUI mode is used. 

Console Mode

Console mode allows you to run the installer from the command prompt or 
terminal window. This is useful if your machine does not have a Windows 
environment.

Silent Mode

Silent mode either installs using default settings or uses a response file that was 
saved during an earlier installation. Silent mode installs without prompting you 
for information. 

• If no response file has been recorded earlier and you invoke the installer with 
the -silent argument, the default installation parameters are used. 
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installer Overview | 3
• If a response file exists, and the installer is started with -options 
responseFileName as an argument, the installer uses the values specified by the 
user when the response file was generated. 
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



4 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
Disk Space Requirements

This section lists the temporary disk space requirements required to run the 
installer on Microsoft Windows and Linux platforms.

If your system does not have sufficient free disk space in the default temporary 
area, you can run the installer with a different temporary area by using the 
following option when starting the installer:

-is:tempdir /new_tmp

where /new_tmp has sufficient free disk space.

Microsoft Windows
During installation, the entire package is extracted into a temporary folder, 
typically 

%SystemDrive%:\Temp or %SystemDrive%:\Documents and 

Settings\user_name\Local Settings\Temp 

The installer requires 100 MB of free space in the temporary folder.

Linux
The installer requires a Java virtual machine (JVM) to execute. The installer 
launcher searches for an existing JVM. If the JVM is not found or is the wrong 
version, the installer extracts a JVM to a temporary area and uses this JVM to 
launch itself. The size of the extracted JVM differs from platform to platform; the 
free disk space required in the temporary area to hold the extracted JVM is:

• Linux 50 MB in /tmp

Disk Space Requirement in User's Home Directory

On Linux, when a regular (non-root) user installs a TIBCO product, the 
installation registry (two vpd files) is maintained in the user's home directory. See 
Installation Registry on page 5. As more products are installed, entries are added 
into these vpd files. The user's home directory must at least have 500 KB of free 
disk space.
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installation Registry | 5
Installation Registry

The installer maintains an installation registry. The installation registry consists of 
two files prefixed with vpd, which stands for vital product database:

vpd.properties
vpd.properties.tibco.systemName

The location of the registry files depends on the operating system platform and 
who performs the installation.

Microsoft Windows Platforms
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote maintains the installation registry in the 
SystemRoot folder. The following files represent the installation registry:

%SystemRoot%\vpd.properties
%SystemRoot%\vpd.properties.tibco.system_name

Example:
C:\WINDOWS\vpd.properties
C:\WINDOWS\vpd.properties.tibco.system_name

Linux

Root User Account

If installation is performed by super-user (root), the installation registry files are 
stored in the following directories:

• Linux  /root 

Regular User Account

If installation is performed by a regular user (non-root), the installation registry 
files are stored in the user's home directory:

user_home_directory/vpd.properties
user_home_directory/vpd.properties.tibco.systemName

Do not edit, modify, rename, move, or remove any of the registry vpd files.
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



6 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
Installation History
The installer creates an installation history file called 
TIBCOInstallationHistory.xml in the same directory that contains the 
installation registry files. Each time an installation or uninstallation is performed, 
entries are appended to the file. The file TIBCOInstallationHistory.xml 
therefore contains the record of all installation and uninstallation activities of all 
products, features and components.

Do not edit, modify, rename, move, or remove the 
TIBCOInstallationHistory.xml file.
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installing on Microsoft Windows | 7
Installing on Microsoft Windows

Before starting the installation procedure, review the topics in this section to 
determine that your system meets the basic requirements.

Prerequisites
The following is a list of prerequisites for installing TIBCO BusinessConnect 
Remote on Microsoft Windows systems. See Disk Space Requirements on page 4 
for additional requirements. 

Installer Account

You must have administrator privileges for the machine on which TIBCO 
BusinessConnect Remote is installed.

If you do not have administrator privileges, the installer exits. You must then log 
out of the system and log in as a user with the required privileges, or request your 
system administrator to assign the privileges to your account. 

Installing on a Network Drive 

If you intend to install the product on a network drive, you must ensure that the 
account used for installation has permission to access the network drive.

Installing on Windows 2000 Terminal Server

There are two modes in terminal server, Execute and Install. By default all 
users are logged on in Execute mode, which allows them to run the applications. 
When you want to install TIBCO BusinessConnect for use by everyone, the 
Administrator should change to Install mode.

Table 1   Supported Platforms for Microsoft Windows

Platform Service Pack/Edition Disk Space 
(MB)

Microsoft Windows 2003 Server 80

Microsoft Windows XP Professional Edition with Service Pack 2 80

Microsoft Windows 2000 Server Professional Edition with Service Pack 2 80
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



8 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
The best way to install BusinessConnect Remote is to use the Add/Remove 
Programs control panel applet, because this automatically sets the mode to 
Install during the installation and then back to Execute at the end. 
Alternatively, you can manually change your mode to Install by typing:

C:\> change user /install

Change back to execute:

C:\> change user /execute

Check your current mode:

C:\> change user /query

If you install in the Execute mode, the installation registry is maintained in your 
user home directory. If you install in the Install mode, the installation registry is 
maintained in the SystemDrive:\WINNT\ folder.

Installation Procedures
• A typical install has minimal prompts and installs standard components in 

default locations. 

• A custom install prompts you to choose which components of the product 
suite to install and installs only those components.

The installer installs the software to this directory: TIBCO_HOME/bcremote/5.0. 

TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote provides the following installation options:

• Install Using GUI Mode on page 8

• Install Using Console Mode on page 9

• Install Using Silent Mode on page 9

• Install and Generate a Response File on page 9

• Install Using a Response File on page 9

• Combining Installation Options on page 10

Install Using GUI Mode

GUI mode allows you to input values in panels. Type the following at the 
command prompt:

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installing on Microsoft Windows | 9
Install Using Console Mode

Console mode allows you to install the software in a non-windows environment. 
The installer will prompt you for values. Type the following at the command 
prompt:

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -is:javaconsole -console

When running in console mode you can move through the installation process as 
described next:

Enter Key = Performs default action; typically moves forward in the 
installer
2 = Goes back to previous screen
3 = Cancels the Wizard and exits the installation or uninstallation
4 = Redisplays the current screen

Install Using Silent Mode

Silent mode allows you to install the software without prompts. Type the 
following at the command prompt:

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -silent

Install and Generate a Response File

You can generate a response file during installation which you can later use to 
invoke the installer with the selected values as default values (GUI mode) or as 
selected values (silent mode). 

To install and generate a response file, type the following at the command 
prompt:

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -options-record
C:\directoryPath\responseFile

Install Using a Response File

You can use a previously generated response file for installation. For non-silent 
modes, the response file determine the defaults that are presented. For silent 
mode, the response file determines what will be installed. 

To install using a response file, type the following at the command prompt: 

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -options
C:\directoryPath\responseFileName

The response file does not record selections at the component level. It does record 
all other selections, for example, which products you wished to install. 
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



10 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
Combining Installation Options

You can combine the different installation options. For example, to install in silent 
mode using a response file, use: 

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -silent -options responseFileName

To install using console mode and generate a response file, use: 

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -is:javaconsole -console 
-options-record responseFileName

Install Unlimited Strength JCE Policy Files
To use BusinessConnect Remote security features, you must download and install 
JavaTM Cryptography Extension (JCE) Unlimited Strength Jurisdiction Policy 
Files 1.5.0.

To download and install the policy files, perform these steps:

1. Download the required files from the following web sites:
http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.5.0/download.jsp

2. Unzip jce_policy-1_5_0.zip

3. Copy US_export_policy.jar and local_policy.jar to: 
TIBCO_home\jre\1.5.0\lib\security

Uninstalling
Use one of the following procedures to uninstall TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote:

• Click Start > Programs > TIBCO > TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote 5.0> 
Uninstall

• Use Add/Remove Programs from the Control Panel.

• Navigate to the _uninst directory located in the TIBCO BusinessConnect 
home directory and invoke the Tibuninstall.exe program. 
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation

http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/download.html


Installing on Linux Systems | 11
Installing on Linux Systems

Prerequisites
The following is a list of prerequisites for installing TIBCO BusinessConnect 
Remote on Linux systems. Your operating system must meet the minimum patch 
requirements listed in Table 2. See Disk Space Requirements on page 4 for 
additional requirements.

Installer Account

TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote can be installed by a regular (non-root) user and 
super-user (root). Different users can install the same product at different 
locations.

Product dependencies at install time are resolved at user level through the 
installation registry maintained at user's home directory. See Installation Registry 
on page 5 for more information.

Graphic Environment

A graphic environment such as CDE or X Windows is required to run the installer 
in GUI mode. It is not required for a console installation. 

Unpack the Software
TIBCO Software provides a compressed file that you need to unpack before you 
can access the installation file. One way to unpack the file is to use the tar 
command at the Linux command line:

tar -xvf TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.tar

Installation Procedures
After unpacking the software and accepting the license agreement, you can 
choose to perform a typical install or custom install. 

Table 2   Supported Platforms and Disk Space for Linux Systems

Platform Disk Space 
(MB)

Linux Kernel 2.4.6 or later
glibc2.2.2 or later

60
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



12 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
• A typical install has minimal prompts and installs standard components in 
default locations. 

• A custom install prompts you to choose which pieces of the product suite to 
install and installs only those components.

By default, the installer installs the software to this directory: tibco/bcremote.

The Linux installation package is named 
TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin

TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote provides the following installation options: 

• Install Using GUI Mode on page 12

• Install Using Console Mode on page 12

• Install Using Silent Mode with Default Values on page 12

• Install and Generate a Response File on page 13

• Install Using a Response File on page 13

• Combining Installation Options on page 13

Install Using GUI Mode

GUI mode allows you to input values in panels. Type the following in a terminal 
window:

% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin

Install Using Console Mode

Console mode allows you to install the software in a non-windows environment. 
The installer prompts you for values. Type the following in a terminal window:

% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -is:javaconsole 
-console

When running in console mode, you can move through the installation process as 
described next:

Enter Key = Performs default action; typically moves forward in the 
installer.
2 = Goes back to previous screen
3 = Cancels the Wizard and exits the installation or uninstallation
4 = Redisplays the current screen

Install Using Silent Mode with Default Values

Silent mode allows you to install the software without prompts using default 
values. Type the following in a terminal window:
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installing on Linux Systems | 13
% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -silent

Install and Generate a Response File

You can generate a response file during installation which you can later use to 
invoke the installer with the selected values as default values (GUI mode) or as 
selected values (silent mode). 

To install and generate a response file, type the following at the command 
prompt:

% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -options-record
/directoryPath/responseFile

Install Using a Response File

You can use a previously generated response file for installation. For non-silent 
modes, the response file determines the defaults that are presented. For silent 
mode, the response file determines what will be installed. 

To install using a response file, type the following at the command prompt: 

% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -options
/directoryPath/responseFileName

Combining Installation Options

You can combine the different available options. For example, to install in silent 
mode using a response file, use: 

% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -silent -options 
responseFileName

To install using console mode and generate a response file, use: 

% ./TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -is:javaconsole 
-console -options-record 
responseFileName

Install Unlimited Strength JCE Policy Files
To use BusinessConnect Remote security features, you must download and install 
JavaTM Cryptography Extension (JCE) Unlimited Strength Jurisdiction Policy 
Files 1.5.0.

The response file does not record selections at the component level. It does record 
all other selections, for example, which products you plan to install. 
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



14 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
To download and install the policy files, perform these steps:

1. Download the required files from the following web sites:
http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.5.0/download.jsp

2. Unzip jce_policy-1_5_0.zip

3. Copy US_export_policy.jar and local_policy.jar to: 
TIBCO_home\jre\1.5.0\lib\security
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation

http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/download.html


Installing on Linux Systems | 15
Uninstalling
Use one of the following procedures to uninstall TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote:

• Navigate to the _uninst directory located in the TIBCO BusinessConnect 
Remote home directory and invoke the Tibuninstall program. 
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



16 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
Installation FAQs and Troubleshooting

This section lists some common errors along with their causes and solutions.

Frequently Asked Questions

Where is the installation log file located?

Install and uninstall log files are created in the TIBCO_HOME\log directory.

What should I do if the JVM crashes when I run the installer?

The installer first extracts the bundled JVM into a temporary area and then uses it 
to launch itself. It for some reason, the JVM crashes, you can still run the installer 
using another JVM, preferably JVM 1.4.2 or higher. The syntax is:

Example 1   

TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_win_x86.exe -is:javahome C:\j2sdk1.4.2
TIB_bcremote-suite_5.0.0_linux24gl22_x86.bin -is:javahome 
/opt/jre1.4.2

The javahome directory must contain bin/java.exe or bin/java.

The installer will use the externally supplied JRE to launch itself.

What is uninst2 directory?

If the original uninstall directory is in use at uninstall time, it cannot be removed 
by the installer program. The installer then creates a second uninstall directory for 
the second installation. To remove the second installation, you must invoke the 
uninstall program from the second uninstall directory. The original uninstall 
directory can also be manually removed, if empty.

Speeding Up Installation
The installer is Java-based and requires a Java Virtual Machine (JVM) to launch. If 
the installer can use a JVM already on your system, installation is faster and uses 
less disk space. Otherwise, the installer extracts JVM from the installation 
package. This section explains where the installer searches for JVM, and how you 
can add a different location to the search path. 
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installation FAQs and Troubleshooting | 17
Every product installer is bundled with the appropriate platform-specific JVM 
version. When launched, the installer first searches for the appropriate JVM 
version on the target system. 

• If the installer finds the required JVM version, it uses that JVM to launch itself. 

• If the installer does not find the required JVM version, it extracts the bundled 
JVM into a temporary space and uses that JVM to launch itself. 

How the Installer Searches for JVM

The installer by default searches for an appropriate JVM version in a set of 
standard locations. These standard locations are platform specific and are listed in 
JVM Search Locations on page 18. On each platform, the installer searches for 
JVM 1.4.2 only. 

Speeding the JVM Search

You can speed up the JVM search by taking one of these actions before you launch 
the installer: 

• Set the environment variable JAVA_HOME or JDKHOME to the JVM home 
directory, for example: 

• Include a command line option -is:javahome when launching the installer. 
For example: 

Unix Bourne or 
Korn shell

JAVA_HOME=/opt/jre1.4.2; export JAVA_HOME

Unix C-shell setenv JAVA_HOME /opt/jre1.4.2

Microsoft 
Windows

1. Choose Start > Settings > Control Panel > 
System-Environment > System Variable or User 
Variables.

2. Add a JAVA_HOME variable and set its value.

3. Note: On Microsoft Windows, setting JAVA_HOME in a 
command prompt will not be effective.

Windows suite 
installer

exe -a -is:javahome c:\java\JRE\1.4.2

Other installers exe_or_bin -is:javahome /opt/jre1.4.2
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



18 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
Benefits of Using Available JVM over Extracting Bundled JVM 

• JVM search is quick. It is searched for in well defined locations. It can be sped 
up by setting an environment variable or by using a command line option.

• Extraction of bundled JVM is avoided, which saves both time and temporary 
disk space. Initial loading of the installer is faster.

• If the bundled JVM is extracted and used for launching the installer, then a 
copy of this JVM is installed for launching the uninstaller in the _jvm directory 
in the product location. 

However, if JVM was resolved through JVM search, the uninstaller just points 
to this JVM and uses it later to launch itself. In this case, JVM is not installed. 
This is a major benefit in terms of disk space. 

• If the JVM to which the uninstaller points is removed at any time, you can still 
run the uninstaller using the -is:javahome option to point to a different JVM 
location.

JVM Search Locations

The following tables list the search locations for the different platforms. 

The installer only searches for JVM version 1.4.2. If a different JVM version exists 
in the system, or is passed in using the environment variable or command-line 
option, the installer ignores that JVM and extracts the bundled JVM. 

Table 3   Windows 

Location Description

Environment Set in Control Panel, not in command prompt
JAVA_HOME
JDKHOME

Registry \HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\  
JavaSoft\Java Runtime Environment\  
1.4.2\JavaHome \HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE\SOFTWARE\ 
JavaSoft\ Java DevelopmentKit\1.4.2\JavaHome 

Directory \Program Files\JavaSoft\JRE\1.4.2
\JavaSoft\JRE\1.4.2 
\Java\JRE\1.4.2 
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



Installation FAQs and Troubleshooting | 19
Running Out of Disk Space
The installer calculates the disk space required in product home location for the 
selected components. The calculation is done before the actual installation 
(copying of files to system) begins. The installer will proceed only if sufficient free 
disk space is available in product home location. 

However, if disk space is consumed by another process while the installer is 
copying the files, and if the required disk space is thereby reduced, the installer 
may fail and will then give a failure message. 

Solution

While performing installation, avoid running other processes that consume disk 
space in product home location.

Table 4   Linux

Location Description

Environment JAVA_HOME 
JDKHOME 

Path /usr/jre1.4.2
/usr/local/jre1.4.2 
/opt/jre1.4.2
/opt/j2re1.4.2
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



20 | Chapter 1  Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



| 21
Index

B

benefits of using available JVM over extracting bun-
dled JVM 18

C

combining installation options 10, 13
console mode 2

D

disk space requirement in user's home directory 4
disk space requirements 4

F

frequently asked questions 16

G

graphic environment 11
GUI mode 2

H

how the installer searches for JVM 17

I

install and generate a response file 9, 13
install using a response file 9, 13
install using console mode 9, 12
install using GUI mode 8, 12
install using silent mode 9
install using silent mode with default values 12
installation FAQs and troubleshooting 16
installation history 6
installation procedures 8, 11
installation registry 5
installer account 7, 11
installer overview 2
installing on a network drive 7
installing on Microsoft Windows 7
installing on UNIX systems 11
installing on Windows 2000 Terminal Server 7

J

JVM search locations 18

M

Microsoft Windows 4
Microsoft Windows platforms 5
modes 2

O

options 2
 TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation



22 | Index
P

prerequisites 7, 11

R

regular user account 5
root user account 5
running out of disk space 19

S

silent mode 2
solution 19
speeding the JVM search 17
speeding up installation 16

U

uninstalling 10, 15
UNIX 4
UNIX platforms 5
TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Installation


	TIBCO BusinessConnect™ Remote
	Contents
	Related Documentation
	TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote Documentation


	Chapter 1 Installing TIBCO BusinessConnect Remote
	Installer Overview
	Options
	Modes

	Disk Space Requirements
	Microsoft Windows
	Linux

	Installation Registry
	Microsoft Windows Platforms
	Linux
	Installation History

	Installing on Microsoft Windows
	Prerequisites
	Installation Procedures
	Install Unlimited Strength JCE Policy Files
	Uninstalling

	Installing on Linux Systems
	Prerequisites
	Unpack the Software
	Installation Procedures
	Install Unlimited Strength JCE Policy Files
	Uninstalling

	Installation FAQs and Troubleshooting
	Frequently Asked Questions
	Speeding Up Installation
	Running Out of Disk Space


	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


